You asked:

Please tell me how many allegations of abuse against children at sports clubs have been reported to the Local Authority Designated Officer in each of the previous five calendar years: a) 2012 b) 2013 c) 2014 d) 2015 e) 2016

For each allegation, please tell me nature of the abuse, e.g. sexual, physical etc., the age of the child and the type of sport. Please also tell me the outcome of the investigation, e.g. was the case referred to the police?

You clarified:
Further to my Freedom of Information request, if the number for each year is fewer than five and needs to be suppressed, instead of rejecting the request please can you instead provide me with a five year total (i.e. 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 all together)

And should the number of cases be so small that you are unable to give me details of each case due to a risk of identification, please can you give me more general information. For example, if there were 10 cases for the five year period, you could tell me that eight related to sexual abuse and two related to physical abuse; and that six related to football, two to netball and two to basketball; and that of the 10 cases, seven led to criminal investigations.” 

Answer: 
Allegations of abuse against children at sports clubs have been reported to the Local Authority Designated Officer in each of the previous five calendar years: 

2012 - 4 allegations

Physical abuse x 3

Sexual abuse x 1

2x Outdoor sports

2x General sports

Outcomes

Substantiated x1 

NFA x 3

2013 - 5 allegations

Sexual abuse x 3

Neglect x2

2x General sports
3x Outdoor sports

Outcomes

Unfounded x1 

NFA x 4

2014 - 8 allegations

Sexual abuse x 6

Physical abuse x2

5x general sports
3x Outdoor sports

Outcomes

Unsubstantiated x2 

NFA x 4

Substantiated x 2

2015 - 5 allegations

Sexual abuse x 2

Physical abuse x3

2 x General sports
3x Outdoor sports

Outcomes

Unsubstantiated x1 

NFA x 3

Substantiated x 1

2016 - 4 allegations

Sexual abuse x 1

Physical abuse x3

4x Outdoor sports

Outcomes

Unsubstantiated x1 

NFA x1

Substantiated x 1

Unfounded x 1
The council does not record information regarding reporting to the police as a distinct set of information within its systems.  This information would be held within each individual record. 

To extract this information would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.  We are unable to provide a more detailed cost estimate.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

